Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - The Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 4 June 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Pre-meeting)

(14.00 - 14.15)

(The Committee agreed on 14 May 2018, a motion under Standing

Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from Item 1 of this

meeting)

Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of

key issues
(14.15 - 15.00) (Pages 1 - 5)
PAC(5)-15-18 Paper 1 - Key Issues

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(15.00)

Paper(s) to note
(15.00 - 15.10) (Pages 6 - 8)
Auditor General for Wales Report(s): First year review of how public bodies in
Wales are implementing Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
(Pages 9 - 50)

NHS Wales Informatics Services: Additional information from Aneurin Bevan
University Health Board (10 May 2018)

(Pages 51 - 59)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.3 Challenges of Digitalisation: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (16
May 2018)
(Pages 60 - 66)

4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session
(15.10 - 16.30) (Pages 67 - 222)
Research Briefing
PAC(5)-15-18 Paper 2 - Welsh Government Review of the Air Link
PAC(5)-15-18 Paper 3 - Welsh Government update
PAC(5)-15-18 Paper 4 - Written Statement on the development of aviation

Public Service Obligations

Andrew Slade - Director General, Economy, Skills and Natural Resources,
Welsh Government

Simon Jones - Director, Economic Infrastructure, Welsh Government

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(16.30)
Iltem 6

6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of

evidence received
(16.30 - 17.00)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 3
Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 14 May 2018 http://senedd.tv/en/4745
Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.15

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Vikki Howells AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Adam Price AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government
Alan Brace, Welsh Government
Frances Duffy, Welsh Government

Rhidian Hurle, Welsh Government

Wales Audit Office:

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for Wales

Mark Jeffs

Committee Staff:

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

National

,F« Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru

Wales Pack Page 6



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4745

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. There was no substitute.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 The Chair agreed to write to all Health Boards asking if they were content with the
figures provided by the Director of NHS Wales Informatics Service regarding the
double-running costs (PAC(5)-13-18 PTNG).

2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Committee Correspondence

2.2 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Letter from the Auditor

General for Wales (24 April 2018)

2.3 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project: Letter from

the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport (9 May 2018)

3 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence Session 3

3.1 Members received evidence from Dr Andrew Goodall - Director General/NHS Chief
Executive, Alan Brace, Frances Duffy from the Welsh Government together with Rhidian
Hurle, Chief Clinical Information Officer for Wales, as part of their inquiry into NHS

Wales Informatics Services.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Consideration of evidence received

and key issues

5.1 The evidence was considered.

Pack Page 7



6 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Briefing from the
Wales Audit Office

6.1 Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office, gave Members an oral briefing on the forthcoming

inquiry into 21st Century Schools and Education Programme.
7 Wales Audit Office: Programme of value for money studies

7.1 The Auditor General discussed the contents of his letter with Members.

Pack Page 8



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee flons DO
PAC(5)-15-18 PTN1 Meae 20712

Reflecting on Year One: How
Have Public Bodies Responded
to the Well-being of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 20157

=

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
Wales Audit Office




| have prepared and published this report in accordance with the
Government of Wales Act 1998 and the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.

The Wales Audit Office study team was managed by Catryn Holzinger
under the direction of Jane Holownia.

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff
CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is independent of the National Assembly and government. He examines

and certifies the accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies,
including NHS bodies. He also has the power to report to the National Assembly on the economy,
efficiency and effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of,
their resources in discharging their functions.

The Auditor General also audits local government bodies in Wales, conducts local government
value for money studies and inspects for compliance with the requirements of the Local Government
(Wales) Measure 2009.

The Auditor General undertakes his work using staff and other resources provided by the Wales Audi
[...]
fon yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee Ag e n da Ite m 3 . 2

PAC(5)-15-18 PTN2

Public Accounts Committee
Inquiry into NHS Wales Informatics Services

Additional information from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board on Blood
Transfusion TimeLine (10 May 2018)

To date, ABUHB, have incrementally implemented the following laboratory
disciplines: Haematology, Bio-Chemistry, Microbiology, Cytology,
Histopathology and Mortuary. The outstanding discipline for ABUHB is Blood
Transfusion. This remains an outstanding item for all Health Boards in Wales.
The attached document illustrates the implementation path for Blood
Transfusion onto LIMS and ABUHBs place in this implementation order across
Wales.

The Health Board will require delivery of an All Wales Pathology Legacy Data
Repository before being able to decommission the two local systems. NWIS

are in the planning and design stage for this.

Pack Page 51



2§ abed yoed

WLIMS-TME-0001 Blood Transfusion Timeline

Gwasanaeth
8! (c'\:lAlxRu Gwybodeg

J HS | Informatics
waAlLEs | Service

Update: 23/04/2018 (Latest BT Project Timeline

25/05/2018 20/05/2018

13/08/2018
04/08/2017 17/01/2018 Gateway for Gateway for MHI{A IR! i
Gateway for Exit UAT Exit Wash up UAT Review Exit VALRefresh  gnecy validation view
| \ \ \ - / |
| T I I [ I - T T v | Aid I - I |
01/07/2016 01/10/2016 01/01/2017 01/04/2017 01/07/2017 01/10/2017 01/01/2018 01/04/2018 01/07/2018 01/10/2018
06/06/2016 31/10/2018

VAL by ABHB

Wash-up UAT in VAL VAL Environments
Environment 25/09/2017 — Refresh (22/1/2018 -
12/1/2018) 4/5/2018)

VAL Scripts
Review (18/
01/2018 - 26/

01/2018)

CQ ABHB
(Nov 18)




oG abed )oed

PLN-v1

16

Eff-DT-/06/

WLIMS-TME-0001 Blood Transfusion Timeline

Gwasanaeth
Gwybodeg

Informatics
Service

Update: 23/04/2018 (Latest BT Project Timeline

ACTIVITY

All Wales HB UAT 03/04/2017

02/06/2017

All Health Board finished UA
[...]
ransfusion Timeline

Gwasanaeth
Gwybodeg

Informatics
Service

13

- INTERNAL -

IF PRINTED THIS DOCUMENT BECOMES AN UNCONTROLLED COPY

Filename

Page 8 of 4

Author: K Chan



Agenda Item 3.3

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-15-18 PTN3

Grwp Yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol

Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group ,\/ (f

-’J)
Nick Ramsay AM

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Chair
Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff Eich Cyf/Your Ref:

CF99 1NA Ein Cyf/Our Ref:
23 May 2018

Dear Chair

Challenges of Digitalisation

Thank you for your letter of 25 April in which you requested additional details following my
letter to you of 4 April 2018. For ease of reference, | have set out each of your questions
below together with my response.

Question 1 - The Committee notes the detail in your response about how the Welsh
Government is utilising the Government Digital Service (GDS) Digital, Data and
Technology (DDat) procurement frameworks. However, we would like more detail on
why other Welsh public services are not adopting the more agile approach that the
NHS in England, in particular, or the digital sector in UK Government have opted for.
We are concerned that many Welsh public services are continuing to follow the
traditional large, long-lead-in-time procurement contracts which given the Welsh
Government has moved away from, we would have expected the rest of the public
sector in Wales to follow.

The Digital Outcomes and Specialists (DOS) framework came into existence in February
2016. A summary of the total spend through DOS per Lot since its commencement, for all
UK organisations including the Welsh Public Sector (up to 31 December 2017), is shown in
the following table:

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome recelvmg correspondence in \RGCK\IP epﬁfaence r
[...]
t we also need to help buyers and suppliers to bridge gaps. In my letter of 4
April 2018, | mentioned the market engagement exercise that we had undertaken. We are
acting on this feedback to provide an easy and quick route to market for Welsh SMEs to
meet small project resourcing needs for the Welsh Public Sector. NPS are currently running
a procurement exercise which is now open for tenders.

Finally, you mention in your letter that you may ask me to provide oral evidence on the
challenges of digitalisation at the Committee meeting on 4 June, which | am attending to
discuss the Intra Wales Air Service. | am of course happy to provide evidence on those
aspects of digital transformation that fall within my Group and for which | am the Additional
Accounting Officer. However, the Committee will appreciate that | do not have broader
responsibility for digital transformation across Welsh Government. As such, | ought not to
seek to provide evidence in areas where | do not have Additional Accounting Officer
responsibilities.

| hope that this information is helpful.

Yours sincerely

Andrew Slade

Director General

Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group

ANNEX A — Breakdown of Welsh Public Sector G-Cloud Spend

Note. The expenditure for FY17/18 contains data from April 2017 to January 2018.

2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 2017/18 | Total
Welsh Government £111,699 | £51,883 | £187,856 | £530,987 | £602,182 | £1,484,607
Gwent Police £31Pack| Page &3 | £903,313 | £417,149 | £1,468,972




South Wales Police £163,565 | £223,599 | £208,717 £181,688 | £777,569
Wrexham County|

Borough Council £16,615 £582,200 £12,296 £611,111
ESTYN £76,392 | £79,771 | £82,866 £80,964 £67,968 £387,962
Cyngor Gwynedd

Council £82,053 | £224,887 | £26,650 £333,591
Cardiff University £88,433 | £38,600 | £150,213 £5,000 £34,160 £316,406
Cardiff Council £31,247 £193,152 £24,603 £249,002
Denbighshire County

Council £39,000 | £18,000 £177,665 £234,665
Vale of Glamorgan

Council £38,184 £111
[...]
£2,014 £2,014
Wales and West
Housing Association
Limited £68 £68
Total £492,503 | £664,917 | £1,265,434 | £3,935,197 | £2,252,297 | £8,610,348

Source: Crown Commercial Service Note : Values
within source data rounded up/down.

Pack Page 65




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag en d a I te m 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-15-18 P2

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Ein cyf/Our ref MA — P/KS/0111/18
Nick Ramsay AM

Chair
Public Accounts Committee

o ook,

U

L

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

o
30 January 2018

Further to the last update received by the Committee about the review of the PSO air
service on 23 September 2016, | am pleased to confirm the review has been published on

the Welsh Government website.

Please see link: https://beta.gov.wales/review-options-air-service-between-north-and-south-

wales

y.n.m el

A

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Pack Padge 82 Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « CardMf Bay
Caerdydd « Cardiff
CF99 1NA

0300 0604400

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru

Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales




NP S-PS-0027-15 Professional Services Framework — Construction Consultancy
(Infrastructure and Estates) — Aviation

Review of the PSO - Long Term Future

Summary Report

RPS

Supported by Northpoint Aviation Services

NI
]

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

rpsgroup.com/uk

Pack Page 83



Title: Review of the PSO — Long Term Future

Date: 11 October 2017

Our Ref: NK018661\GDD

RPS Planning & Development
Sherwood House

Sherwood Avenue

Newark

Nottinghamshire

NG24 1QQ

Tel: 01636 605700
Email: rpsnewark@rpsgroup.com

QUALITY MANAGEMENT

Prepared by: | RPS

Pack Page 84



Authorised by: | RPS

Date: | 16 November 2017

NK018661
Project 
[...]
y and ensuring its cost-effective
delivery, the issue of potential ownership of the aircraft being used should be explored further as option,
perhaps with an eye on the 2022-2026 PSO period.

Medium — Long Term Recommendations:

l. Review future route prospects, when the performance of services provided under the 2018-
22 contract becomes clear.

Do not pursue SET for current PSO. Revisit SET if CWL gains access to LHR. This aircraft
could then provide a useful feeder flight from HAW to CWL, for its shuttle to LHR and also
offer the potential to provide a CEG-CWL link.

1.
Explore the possibility of a Joint Venture with an operator to be developed to help share risk
and allow the Welsh Government to benefit from any acquisition of Heathrow slots.

APPENDIX A: BIBLIOGRAPHY

98 rpsgroup.com/uk
Pack Page 185



PSO Passenger Surveys

=  April 2008 - 211 responses. The results are taken from the 2009 Halcrow report. Also,
included interviews with rail passengers and those travelling by road between North
and South Wales;

= July 2014 - 164 responses. The results are taken from the 2015 Arup report,
supplemented by further analysis of the raw survey data;

=  September-October 2015 - 100 responses. The completed questionnaires were
analysed alongside a full statistical review for the 2016 Enhancement study; and

= 85 responses from a recent Van Air / CityWing 2016 passenger survey are also
incorporated into this report.

PSO Route Studies and Materials

= Intra Wales Air Service (2004);

= Valley Route Development Strategy Report - Avia Solutions (2007);
= Monitoring of Ynys Mon Air Service — Halcrow (2009);

=  Review of Intra Wales Service — Arup (2015);

= Wales Audit Office Intra-Wales — Cardiff to Anglesey — Air Service Memorandum for
the Public Accounts Committee (January 2014);

= National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee: Intra-Wales - Cardiff to
Anglesey - Air Service: Final Report (July 2015);

= Response to Public Accounts Committee Report: Intra-W
[...]
ilure — perhaps through the
market not providing sufficient frequency for business travellers, routes having been tried
and terminated in the past or new routes that have not previously been supported by the
market at all.

A stage 1 transport appraisal considering policy compatibility and environmental impacts
has been undertaken on all of the routes we are proposing. CO2 emissions were
scrutinised, and the analysis looked at comparators between air and surface routing (eg car
and train). The relative passenger/km carbon emissions were not considered to be
materially different between the modes.

I would like to explore with the market whether offering a 4 year period of exclusivity, along
with the benefits of Air Passenger Duty exemption from which PSOs benefit, will be
sufficient incentive. The new routes will be procured through public tender. Transport for
Wales will be leading the procurement process and | hope services will commence in spring
2019. Other than some modest marketing budget, | do not intend to provide any further
subsidy for these new routes. Early market indication is the proposed incentives may be
sufficient for many, if not all, of these routes to operate in this way — but only a formal tender
process will flush that out. If the market does not think these incentives are sufficient for a
particular route, then no contract will be awarded for that route.

| will review the market appetite for these routes, and will consider other routes, including to
European destinations, as well as to and from other airports in Wales in the future if this
approach is successful.

| am committed to pursuing the devolution of APD to Wales. The reduction or removal of
APD should inject competition back into regional airports, and encourage airlines to
introduce new regional routes, increasing airline competition, therefore increasing the
choice for the travelling public.

Pack Page 2232



	Agenda
	1 Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of key issues
	3 Paper(s) to note
	3.1 Auditor General for Wales Report(s): First year review of how public bodies in Wales are implementing Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	Contents
	Background and purpose
	The Well-being of Future Generations Act and the Auditor General for Wales 
	Why we have undertaken this review  
	What we did 

	Main report
	The Act sets out a bold ambition for public services in Wales and many public bodies see it as an op
	Public bodies are able to provide examples of how they are using the Act to change how they work, bu
	Public bodies need to set out how they will continue developing their approach to the Act so that th

	Appendix 1: Year one commentary: call for evidence questions


	3.2 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Additional information from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board (10 May 2018)
	3.3 Challenges of Digitalisation: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (16 May 2018)
	4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session
	PAC(5)-15-18 P2 - WG to NR - Review of air link_e
	PAC(5)-15-18 P3 - WG Intra-Wales evidence paper
	PAC(5)-15-18 P4 - Welsh Government - Written Statement - Update on the development of aviation Public Service Obligations (PSO) - English






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 June 2018 

Meeting time: 15.09 - 16.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4747 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 
Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 
Huw Vaughan Thomas – Audior General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4747


1 Care experienced children and young people: Consideration of key 

issues  

1.1 The Members discussed the key issues paper and requested that an initial draft of 

possible recommendations be prepared for their consideration. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.  

2.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM and Adam Price AM. There were no 

substitutes.  

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.2 The Committee discussed the contents of the letter on the challenges of 

digitalisation with Andrew Slade, the Director General for Economy, Skills and Natural 

Resources. Following the evidence session, Members asked that the Clerks discussed 

the possibility of a rapporteur group being established together with Members from 

the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to take this issue forward.  

3.1 Auditor General for Wales Report(s): First year review of how public bodies in 

Wales are implementing Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  

3.2 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Additional information from Aneurin Bevan 

University Health Board (10 May 2018)  

3.3 Challenges of Digitalisation: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (16 May 

2018)  

4 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Evidence Session  

4.1 Members received evidence from Andrew Slade, Director General, Economy, Skills 

and Natural Resources, and Simon Jones, Director, Economic Infrastructure, Welsh 

Government on the Intra Wales – Cardiff to Anglesey – Air Service. 

4.2 Andrew Slade agreed to send details of the punctuality performance of the air 

service and the number of cancellations for technical reasons in comparison with the 

performance of the service under other operators since 2014. 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of 

evidence received  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed to seek details of the 

contract, when awarded. 


